

No. 20-2064

In the United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

AARON M. FREY, IN HIS CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
MAINE, AND WILLIAM N. LUND, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF
THE MAIN BUREAU OF CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of Maine
Case No. 1:19-cv-438-GZS

The Honorable George Z. Singal, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

DAVID N. ANTHONY
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point, 15th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 697-1200
david.anthony@troutman.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
TMorrissey@USChamber.com
*Attorney for Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
First Circuit Bar No. 1196660
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The FCRA Expressly Preempts Maine’s Medical-Debt And Economic-Abuse Provisions	6
A. The FCRA Expressly Preempts Any State Law Regulating The Content Of Consumer Reports Or Certain Conduct Of Consumer Reporting Agencies	7
B. Maine’s Medical-Debt And Economic-Abuse Provisions Fall Within The FCRA’s Express Preemption Clauses And So Are Preempted	13
C. Maine And Its <i>Amici</i> Cannot Salvage The Medical-Debt And Economic-Abuse Provisions	19
II. Adopting Maine’s Position Would Undermine Congress’ Goal Of Creating National Standards For Consumer Reports And Thus Unnecessarily Harm The National Economy	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Aldaco v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 15, 17, 25
<i>Atay v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>California Tow Truck Ass’n Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 807 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	7, 16
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Comm. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	11
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	8
<i>Macpherson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 665 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	9

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992) *passim*

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) 8, 9, 20

Ross v. FDIC,
 625 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2010) 10, 12, 25

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n,
 552 U.S. 364 (2008) *passim*

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 23

Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC,
 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 21

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 25

Watson v. Air Methods Corp.,
 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) 21

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 7, 16

Statutes And Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1681 1, 9, 27, 28

15 U.S.C. § 1681a 9, 12, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681c..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-2 12, 13, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681t..... *passim*

Economic Abuse Act, Legislative Document 748..... 4

Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. 10, § 1310-H..... *passim*

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 4002 17, 19

Medical Bill Act, Legislative Document 110..... 4

Other Authorities

.S. Public Interest Research Group, *MassPIRG Praises Passage Of Key Bill To Protect Student Loan Borrowers*, U.S. PIRG (Jan. 6, 2021) 30

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 18

Chris Hamilton, *Coal Will Remain Major Part of W. Va. Economy*, *The Intelligencer Wheeling News-Register* (June 27, 2020)..... 30

Conn. Business & Indus. Ass’n, *Study: Health Insurance Industry’s Major Impact on State’s Economy* (May 22, 2019) 30

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Taskforce on Federal Consumer Financial Law Report Volume 1* at 395 (Jan. 2021) 26

Federal Trade Commission, *Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003* (Dec. 2004) 27

James Madison, *Vices of the Political System of the United States* (1787) 8

Jeff Andrews, *Rent? Buy? Run to the Burbs? Deciphering New York’s Wild Real-Estate Market*, *Curbed.com* (Oct. 14, 2020)..... 31

Kay Foley, *Betting on Nevada: Gaming Industry Outlook*, *Nevada Business* (Feb. 1, 2020) 31

Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, *The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation* (2003) 26, 27, 28, 31

S. Rep. No. 103-209, 1993 WL 516162 (1993)..... 9, 25, 26

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969) 27

The Federalist, No. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) 7

W. Va. Office of Miners’ Health Safety & Training, *WV Coal Facts*, *Minesafety.wv.gov* 30

Wayne Parry, *Another Month, Another Sports Betting Record in NJ With \$931M Wagered in Nov.*, NBC 10 Philadelphia (Dec. 15, 2020)31
